

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

SEP 16 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

[Signature]
~~CLERK, SUPREME COURT~~

LORENZO M. JENKINS,

Appellant,

v.

Case No. 83,727

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0503843
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813) 873-4739

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
ISSUE I	5
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO GRANT APPELLANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO FIRST-DEGREE PREMEDITATED MURDER.	
ISSUE II	22
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION ON PREMEDITATION.	
ISSUE III	26
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT VIOLATED THE APPELLANT'S RIGHT TO BE PRESENT AT THE EXERCISE OF PEREMPTORY CHALLENGES.	
ISSUE IV	30
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRIDING THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE.	
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF CITATIONS

PAGE NO.

<u>Anderson v. State,</u> 133 Fla. 63, 182 So. 643 (Fla. 1938)	23
<u>Armstrong v. State,</u> 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 115 S. Ct. 1799, 131 L. Ed. 2d 726 (1995)	31, 35, 57
<u>Asay v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 610 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 502 U.S. 895 (1991)	14, 16, 17, 24
<u>Atwater v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 114 S. Ct. 1578, 128 L. Ed. 2d 221 (1994)	18
<u>Barkley v. State,</u> 152 Fla. 147, 10 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1942)	23
<u>Bedford v. State,</u> 589 So. 2d 245 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 503 U.S. 1009 (1992)	7
<u>Bello v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 914 (Fla. 1989)	15
<u>Bolin v. State,</u> 297 So. 2d 317 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>cert. denied</u> , 304 So. 2d 452 (1974)	23
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 526 So. 2d 903 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 488 U.S. 944 (1988)	58
<u>Buenoano v. State,</u> 478 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985), <u>rev. dismissed</u> , 504 So. 2d 762 (Fla. 1987)	8
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 522 So. 2d 810 (Fla. 1988)	50

<u>Cochran v. State,</u> 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	6, 17
<u>Coleman v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 114 S. Ct. 321, 126 L. Ed. 2d 267 (1993)	51
<u>Coney v. State,</u> 653 So. 2d 1009 (Fla. 1995)	4, 26-28
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1991)	58
<u>DeAngelo v. State,</u> 616 So. 2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	5, 45, 46
<u>Dupree v. State,</u> 615 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 1st DCA) <u>rev. denied,</u> 623 So. 2d 495 (Fla. 1993)	7
<u>Echols v. State,</u> 484 So. 2d 568 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 479 U.S. 871 (1986)	33
<u>Engle v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 881 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied,</u> 485 U.S. 924 (1988)	49
<u>Enmund v. Florida,</u> 458 U.S. 782, 102 S. Ct. 3368, 73 L. Ed. 2d 1140 (1982)	50
<u>Fowler v. State,</u> 492 So. 2d 1344 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986), <u>rev. denied,</u> 503 So. 2d 328 (Fla. 1987)	8
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 473 So. 2d 672 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 474 U.S. 1094 (1986)	50
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 115 S. Ct. 1799, 131 L. Ed. 2d 726 (1995)	55

<u>Gibson v. State,</u> 661 So. 2d 288 (Fla. 1995)	26, 28
<u>Griffin v. United States,</u> 502 U.S. 46, 112 S. Ct. 466, 116 L. Ed. 2d 371 (1991)	19-21
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So. 2d 833 (Fla. 1988), <u>cert. denied,</u> 489 U.S. 1071 (1989)	15
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 614 So. 2d 473 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 114 S. Ct. 109, 126 L. Ed. 2d 74 (1993)	43
<u>Hallman v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1990)	57, 58
<u>Heiney v. State,</u> 447 So. 2d 210 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 469 U.S. 920 (1984)	6
<u>Hill v. State,</u> 422 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied,</u> 460 U.S. 1017 (1983)	32
<u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied,</u> 500 U.S. 960 (1991)	7
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied,</u> 483 U.S. 1010 (1987)	17
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	24
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 393 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1980), <u>cert. denied,</u> 454 U.S. 882 (1981)	58
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995)	31

<u>Jones v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 114 S. Ct. 112, 126 L. Ed. 2d 78 (1993)	28, 52, 55
<u>Kearse v. State,</u> 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	31, 32, 34
<u>Kramer v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 274 (Fla. 1993)	25
<u>Lett v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	27
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 566 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	29
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586, 98 S. Ct. 2954, 57 L. Ed. 2d 973 (1978)	52
<u>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</u> 484 U.S. 231, 108 S. Ct. 546, 98 L. Ed. 2d 568 (1988)	31
<u>Lynch v. State,</u> 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	5, 6
<u>Marshall v. State,</u> 604 So. 2d 799 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , 508 U.S. 915 (1993)	51
<u>McCutchen v. State,</u> 96 So. 2d 152 (Fla. 1957)	16, 22
<u>McKennon v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1981)	17
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 419 So. 2d 312 (Fla. 1982)	31
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 462 So. 2d 1075 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 473 U.S. 911 (1985)	32

<u>Mills v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 172 (Fla. 1985), <u>cert. denied,</u> 475 U.S. 1031 (1986)	50
<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 667 So. 2d 751 (Fla. 1995)	17
<u>Norris v. State,</u> 429 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	48
<u>Ogden v. State,</u> 658 So. 2d 621 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	27, 29
<u>Parker v. Dugger,</u> 660 So. 2d 1386 (Fla. 1995)	18-20
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 115 S. Ct. 944, 130 L. Ed. 2d 888 (1995)	42
<u>Penn v. State,</u> 574 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	17
<u>Peterka v. State,</u> 640 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 115 S. Ct. 940, 130 L. Ed. 2d 884 (1995)	9, 35
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 113 S. Ct. 1619, 123 L. Ed. 2d 178 (1993)	16, 17
<u>Provenzano v. State,</u> 497 So. 2d 1177 (Fla. 1986), <u>cert. denied,</u> 481 U.S. 1024 (1987)	16, 24
<u>Quince v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	27, 29
<u>Reilly v. State,</u> 601 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 1992)	48

<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 610 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1992), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 114 S. Ct. 1205, 127 L. Ed. 2d 553 (1994)	51
<u>Roker v. State,</u> 284 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 3d DCA 1973)	23
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1982), <u>cert. denied</u> , 461 U.S. 909 (1983)	6
<u>Sarduy v. State,</u> 540 So. 2d 203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1989)	24
<u>Schad v. Arizona,</u> 501 U.S. 624, 111 S. Ct. 2491, 115 L. Ed. 2d 555 (1991)	19, 47
<u>Shriner v. State,</u> 452 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1984)	26
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina,</u> 512 U.S. ___, 114 S. Ct. 2187, 129 L. Ed. 2d 133 (1994)	56
<u>Sims v. State,</u> 444 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied</u> , 467 U.S. 1246 (1984)	35
<u>Sireci v. State,</u> 399 So. 2d 964 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> , 456 U.S. 984 (1982)	16, 24
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 476 So. 2d 748 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985), <u>affd.</u> , 500 So. 2d 125 (Fla. 1986)	29
<u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 504 U.S. 527, 112 S. Ct. 2114, 119 L. Ed. 2d 526 (1992)	20
<u>Songer v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 481 (Fla. 1975), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> , 430 U.S. 952, 97 S. Ct. 1594, 51 L. Ed. 2d 801 (1977)	17

<u>Spencer v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 377 (Fla. 1994)	6, 16, 22-24
<u>Spinkellink v. State,</u> 313 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1975), <u>cert. denied,</u> 428 U.S. 911 (1976)	17
<u>Squires v. State,</u> 450 So. 2d 208 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 469 U.S. 892 (1984)	31
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 460 So. 2d 890 (Fla. 1984), <u>cert. denied,</u> 471 U.S. 1111 (1985)	32
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	8
<u>Stone v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990), <u>rev. denied,</u> 576 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1991)	7
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 903 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 454 U.S. 1022 (1981)	35
<u>Stromberg v. California,</u> 283 U.S. 359, 51 S. Ct. 532, 75 L. Ed. 1117 (1931)	18, 19
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 115 S. Ct. 518, 130 L. Ed. 2d 424 (1994)	5, 6, 13
<u>Thomas v. State,</u> 456 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1984)	14, 50
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 553 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1989), <u>cert. denied,</u> 495 U.S. 940 (1990)	43
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981), <u>aff'd.,</u> 457 U.S. 31, 102 S. Ct. 2211, 72 L. Ed. 2d 652 (1982)	6

<u>Toole v. State,</u> 479 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985)	34
<u>Torres-Arboledo v. State,</u> 524 So. 2d 403 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 488 U.S. 901 (1988)	49, 51
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 530 So. 2d 45 (Fla. 1987), <u>cert. denied,</u> 489 U.S. 1040 (1989)	29
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 645 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1994)	55
<u>Valdes v. State,</u> 626 So. 2d 1316 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert. denied,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 114 S. Ct. 2725, 129 L. Ed. 2d 849 (1994)	43
<u>Walsh v. State,</u> 418 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1982)	59
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 432 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	58
<u>Washington v. State,</u> 653 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1994)	51
<u>Waterhouse v. State,</u> 429 So. 2d 301 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied,</u> 464 U.S. 977, 488 U.S. 846 (1988)	31, 32
<u>White v. State,</u> 403 So. 2d 331 (Fla. 1981), <u>cert. denied,</u> 463 U.S. 1229 (1983)	31
<u>Wickam v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991), <u>cert. denied,</u> 505 U.S. 1209 (1992)	47
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 133 (Fla. 1983), <u>cert. denied,</u> 466 U.S. 909 (1984)	6, 14

Wilson v. State,
493 So. 2d 1019 (Fla. 1986) 16, 17

Wuornos v. State,
20 Fla. L. Weekly S481 (Fla. Sept. 21, 1995) 31

Wuornos v. State,
644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994), cert. denied, ___ U.S.
___, 115 S. Ct. 1705, 131 L. Ed. 2d 566 (1995) 27

Zeigler v. State,
580 So. 2d 127 (Fla.), cert. denied,
502 U.S. 946 (1991) 50, 51
